



\$~4

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **W.P.(C) 7274/2024**

RAJIV RANJAN SINHA & ORS.

..... Petitioner

Through: Mr.Soumyajit Pani and Mr.Aishwary
Bajpa, Advocates

versus

M/S BUSINESS BHASKAR NEWSPAPER & ANR.

..... Respondents

Through: Ms.Avni Singh, Panel Counsel for
GNCTD with Mr.Sahil Sharma,
Advocate for R-2

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE CHANDRA DHARI SINGH

ORDER

%

27.05.2024

CM APPLs. 30409-10/2024 (Exemption)

Exemptions allowed subject to just exceptions.

The applications stand disposed of.

W.P.(C) 7274/2024 & CM APPL. 30408/2024 (permission to call LCR)

1. The instant writ petition under Articles 226 and 227 of the Constitution of India has been filed on behalf of petitioner seeking the following reliefs:-

- "a) Issue a writ in the nature of certiorari or any appropriate writ(s) quashing the impugned award dated 19.05.2023 only to the extent of non-grant of compound interest at the rate of 18% per annum on the due amount claimed with effect from 11.11.2011 up till their respective date of resignations; and
b) Issue a writ in the nature of certiorari or any appropriate



writ(s) quashing the impugned order dated 27.02.2024 whereby the Ld. Labour Court failed to correct the factual errors/typographical errors for non-mentioning of the words "Annual Rate of Increment (ARI)", "per month" and not totaling the entire amount in the award dated 19.05.2023 being an inadvertent error and modify the impugned award accordingly; and/or
c) Pass such other or further orders, as this Hon'ble Court may deem fit & proper, in the facts and circumstances of the present case as also in the interest of justice."

2. Heard.
3. Learned counsel for the respondent No.2 appeared on advance notice.
4. On filing PF within a week, issue notice to the respondent No.1 through all permissible modes, returnable on 25th July, 2024.

CHANDRA DHARI SINGH, J

MAY 27, 2024

dy/ryp

[Click here to check corrigendum, if any](#)